

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

vs.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
WALTINE NAUTA, and
CARLOS DE OLIVERIA,

Defendants.

**Case No. 23-80101-CR
CANNON/REINHART**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PRESIDENT TRUMP'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE
INDICTMENT BASED ON THE PRESIDENTIAL RECORDS ACT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. NARA’s criminal referral to the Department of Justice violated the Administrative Procedure Act.....	1
A. The Presidential Records Act requires DOJ to obtain documents through 44 U.S.C. § 2205(2)(A).....	1
B. Historical practice indicates that NARA lacks the authority to make criminal referrals to DOJ.....	3
C. NARA lacks the authority to challenge Presidential record determinations by the President.	5
D. The White House impermissibly tainted NARA’s decision-making.....	8
II. NARA is bound to defer to the former President’s rights and privileges yet ignored them.	10
A. Notwithstanding the <i>ultra vires</i> nature of the NARA referral, NARA also failed to defer to the President’s right to assert a privilege or defense.....	10
B. NARA lacks discretion to override a former President’s determination concerning his rights, defenses, and privileges.	12
III. Because NARA is an Independent Establishment, it must be insulated from political influence, yet the Biden White House directly politicized how NARA treats the records of former President Trump.	13
IV. If a court finds that the APA was violated, then that is a basis for dismissing the indictment.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aera Energy LLC v. Salazar,
642 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 8

Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) 4

American Historical Ass’n v. Peterson,
876 F. Supp. 1300 (D.D.C. 1995) 7

Armstrong v. Bush,
924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 6

Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President, Office of Admin.,
303 U.S. App. D.C. 107 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 16

Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) 4

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. Trump,
438 F. Supp. 3d 54 (D.D.C. 2020) 7

Connally v. General Constr. Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926) 19

Connecticut v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
363 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2019) 16

CREW v. Trump,
924 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 6

D.C. Federation of Civic Ass’ns v. Volpe,
459 F.2d 1231 (D.C.Cir.1971) 9

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012) 18, 19

Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 5

Freytag v. Commissioner,
501 U.S. 868 (1991) 14

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. NARA,
845 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012) 4

Koniag, Inc., Village of Uyak v. Andrus,
580 F.2d 601 (D.C.Cir.1978). 9

Limnia, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Energy,
857 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 16

NFIB v. OSHA,
595 U.S. 109 (2022) 4

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977) 10

Papachristou v. Jacksonville,
405 U.S. 156 (1972) 19

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 4

Trump v. Thompson,
142 S. Ct. 680 (2022) 12

Trump v. Thompson,
20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 12

United States v. Cain,
583 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2009) 17

United States v. Johnson,
632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011) 17

United States v. McElvenny,
2003 WL 17414422 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2003) 4

United States v. Navarro,
644 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2023) 4

United States v. Picciotto,
875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 17

United States v. Ross,
848 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 17

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 04 (2008) 19

United States v. Zook,
 No. 12 Civ. 1465 (D. Md. May 15, 2012)..... 4

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014) 5

West Virginia v. EPA,
 597 U.S. 697 (2022) 5

STATUTES

44 U.S.C. § 2102 14

44 U.S.C. § 2203 5, 6, 15

44 U.S.C. § 2205passim

44 U.S.C. § 2208 11, 12, 13

44 U.S.C. § 2212 4, 9

44 U.S.C. § 3106 4, 9

5 U.S.C. § 706 1

Presidential and Federal Records Act Amendments of 2014,
 Pub. L. No. 113-187, 128 Stat. 2003 (2014)..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AM. FIRST LEGAL FOUND., THE PRESIDENTIAL RECORDS ACT
 CANNOT SUPERSEDE A FORMER PRESIDENT’S AUTHORITY
 OVER PRESIDENTIAL PAPERS (Oct. 10, 2023) 8

E-mail from Debra Steidel Wall, Acting Archivist of the United States,
 to All Employees (Aug. 24, 2022, 3:34 PM) 2, 9

E-mail from Gary M. Stern, Gen. Counsel, NARA,
 to Debra Wall et al. (Aug. 23, 2022, 9:08 PM)..... 2

E-mail from Gary M. Stern, Gen. Counsel, NARA,
 to Debra Wall et al. (Aug. 23, 2022, 9:53 PM)..... 2

Exec. Order No. 13489, 70 Fed. Reg. 4669 (Jan. 26, 2009) 11, 13, 14

Jennifer L. Selin, *What Makes an Agency Independent?*
 59 AM. J. POL. SCI. 971 (2015) 16

President Trump’s Motion to Dismiss the Indictment
Based on the Presidential Records Act, ECF. No. 237 3, 4, 6

REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. § 1270 11
